and

Original
Budget
  ($'000)

2023-24
Actual
($'000)

Variance
between
2024-25
actual

and
2023-24
Actual
($'000)

Income from
continuing
operations

142,332 153,626 154,580 12,248 151,657 2,923

Expenses
from

continuing
operations

(147,525) (143,758) (139,403) 8,122
(138,604) (799)

Net
operating

result for the
year

(5,193) 9,868 15,177 20,370 13,053 2,124

Net
operating

result for the
year before
grants and

contributions
provided for

capital
purposes

(8,251) (2,006) 1,268 9,519 (3,637) 4,905

Council Meeting 13 October 2025 Agenda  Page 5 of 89

Comparison to 2023-24

The following table provides a comparison of income received between FY 24-25 and FY 2023-
24.

The reduction in user charges and fees highlights the sensitivity of Councils revenue base to
changes in the external environment. Of particular note is the reduction in car parking charges
- a decline of $1.8 million year on year following the opening of Metro.

Other revenues benefited in FY2025 from one-off income items, along with a 10% increase in
parking infringement.

Income

2025 2024 Percentage variance

Rates and annual
charges

79,820 75,559 5.6%

User charges and fees 30,734 32,134 (4.4%)
Other revenues 13,967 10,239 36.4%
Grants and contributions
- operating

4,869 5,453 (10.7%)

Grants and contributions
- capital

13,909 16,690 (16.7%)

Interest income 5,759 5,612 2.6%
Other income 5,522 5,970 (7.5%)

The following table provides a comparison of expenditure received between FY 24-25 and FY
2023-24.

Expenditure

2025 2024 Percentage variance

Employee benefits and on-costs 48,080 49,118 (2.1%)
Materials and services 52,555 51,176 2.7%
Borrowing costs 2,365 1,497 58.0%
Other expenses 5,108 7,269 (29.7%)
Net loss from disposal 883 1,304 (32.3%)
Net share of interests 1 0

Cost reductions throughout the year are largely attributable to measures to mitigate liquidity
risks including holding vacant positions and increasing leave management measures. The
reduction in other expenses is attributable to fair value adjustments.

Council Meeting 13 October 2025 Agenda  Page 6 of 89

Budget comparison

Income from continuing operations was $12.2 million more than forecast in the original
budget.  The following table details major income sources that materially contributed to the
variation.

Category/Type
Variance

from original
budget ($)

Reason

Developer Contributions 7.4m Higher than expected activity resulted in
increased developer contributions.

Capital Grants 2.4m

Grants for various projects, including the
Young Street Plaza, Neutral Bay works,
Wyagdon Street Stairs, the Local Small
Commitments Program, and other traffic and
transport projects.